
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2023 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 June 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Notice of Motion to review and update Policy PS05/02 Local Speed Limits  (Pages 7 - 
28) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 June 2023 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 5 June 2023 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Johnny Denis, Ian Hollidge, James MacCleary, Wendy Maples, 
Stephen Shing and Georgia Taylor spoke on item 4 (see minute 13) 

Councillors Carolyn Lambert, James MacCleary and Wendy Maples spoke on item 5 (see 
minute 14) 

 

9. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 MAY 2023  

 

9.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
May 2023. 

 

10. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

10.1 Councillor Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of Sustrans. He 
did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

11. URGENT ITEMS  

 

11.1 There were none. 

 

12. REPORTS  

 

12.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

13. PETITION FOR A DEFAULT 20-MPH SPEED LIMIT IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS  

 

13.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
13.2 Mr Mark Slater, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to 
implement a default 20-mph speed limit in residential areas spoke to highlight the benefits of a 
default 20-mph speed limit similar to what has been implemented by other Local Authorities. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
13.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) East Sussex County Council (ESCC) each year introduces a range of road safety 
improvements, which can include 20-mph schemes, traffic calming and pedestrian crossings, 
through the multi-faceted approach as set out in the report; 
 
(2) ESCC is committed to working with all stakeholders to improve road safety across East 
Sussex, including our partners from the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership; 
 
(3) The County Council has a finite amount of funding to develop local transport improvements 
and we need to ensure that we target our resources to those schemes which will be of greatest 
benefit to our local communities. A potential scheme to introduce a default 20-mph speed limit 
for residential roads across East Sussex has been assessed through our approved scheme 
prioritisation process and is not a priority for the County Council at the present time; and 
 
(4) The new Speed Limit Programme will assess the potential for lower speed limits across all A 
and B class roads within the county and identify a programme of improvements. Over the next 
three years, more than 25 stretches of road will benefit from speed limit reductions or measures 
that will increase the effectiveness of existing speed limits. 
 
REASONS 
 
13.4 ESCC is committed to working with all stakeholders to improve road safety across East 
Sussex, and each year introduces a range of road safety improvements, which can include 20-
mph schemes, traffic calming and pedestrian crossings, through the multi-faceted approach as 
set out in the report. 
 
13.5 The County Council has a finite amount of funding to develop local transport 
improvements and need to ensure that resources are targeted to those schemes which will be 
of greatest benefit to our local communities. A potential scheme to introduce a default 20-mph 
speed limit for residential roads across East Sussex has been assessed through the approved 
process and is not a priority for the County Council at the present time. 
 
13.6 The new Speed Limit Programme will assess the potential for lower speed limits across 
all A and B class roads within the county and identify a programme for improvements. Over the 
next three years, more than 25 stretches of road will benefit from speed limit reductions or 
measures that will increase the effectiveness of existing speed limits. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

14. NOTICE OF MOTION - BISHOPSTONE JUNCTION, SEAFORD  

 

14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
14.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council rejects the Notice 
of Motion, as set out in paragraph 1.1 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
14.3 Previous traffic modelling to assess the benefits and impacts of introducing traffic signals 
at the junctions in Bishopstone demonstrates that whilst signalisation would benefit movements 
from side roads, it would generate extensive queuing and potentially unacceptable delays on 
the A259.  
 
14.4 The introduction of a footbridge in this location is seen as not affordable or practicable, 
but that signalised surface crossing options, being considered as part of the A259 Major Road 
Network study are more likely to demonstrate value for money.  
 
14.5 The £750,000 Active Travel Fund underspend as highlighted in section 2.23 of the report 
has subsequently been reallocated to develop and deliver three school street schemes in the 
county. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 June 2023 

By: Director of Communities, Economy, and Transport  
 

Title: Notice of Motion to review and update policy PS05/02 Local Speed 
Limits 
 

Purpose: 
 

To consider the Notice of Motion requesting the County Council to 
review and update policy PS05/02 and demonstrate that it is in line 
with Department for Transport Circular 01/2013 to include a full audit 
of speed limit assessments completed in the last two years. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that the County 
Council rejects the Motion. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The following Notice of Motion has been submitted by Councillor Denis and Councillor 
Georgia Taylor: 

Policy PS05/02 sets out the Council’s policy on local speed limits. It claims to be in line with 
Government best practice guidance and legislation on road safety. (Road Traffic Regulation Act, 
and more recently the Department of Transport Circular Roads 01/2013.) 
 

The Policy sets out speed limits in section 5 of this policy with average speed limits and it states 
that if average speeds are above that level then, subject to “available resources”, where injury or 
crashes at a site justify the necessary expenditure, engineering measures will be implemented 
first and, if this is not possible, then a lowering of the speed limit may be introduced. 
 

This policy oversimplifies an approach to road safety and speed limits that is not consistent with 
the guidance outlined in the Department of Transport Circular Road 01/2013. 
 

The above Circular sets out that “Local traffic authorities are responsible for determining speed 
limits
[...]
g on 11 July 2023. A copy of the Notice of Motion is included 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1     Adopted Policy PS05/02 Local Speed Limits (included as Appendix 2 to this report) was 
approved by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety on 16 March 2018. It is based on a 
range of national guidance issued by The Department for Transport (including Circular 01/2013 
that provides guidance to local authorities for assessing and setting speed limits), best practice, 
and is informed by the Council’s experience of achieving effective speed limits. Circular 01/2013 is 
government guidance and whilst it provides high level advice about what should be considered 
when setting effective speed limits, it is not definitive.  

2.2     East Sussex County Council (ESCC) is committed to working with all stakeholders to 

improve road safety across East Sussex, including our partners on the Sussex Safer Roads 

Partnership. 

 

 

Page 8



Setting effective speed limits 

2.3      The principal aim in determining appropriate speed limits is to provide a consistent message 
between the speed limit and what the road looks like, and for changes in the limit to be reflective 
of changes in the road layout and characteristics. 

2.4     The use of average speeds to help define the level of a new speed limit recognises that most 
road users drive at a speed that they consider to be safe and appropriate for the road 
characteristics. A limit should therefore seek to reinforce what an average driver sees as the safest 
speed for the environment, thereby achieving the highest level of compliance and a ‘safe 
distribution’ of vehicle speeds. 

2.5      The ‘Key points’ section to Circular 01/2013 includes that ‘speed limits should be evidence-
led, self-explaining and seek to reinforce people's assessment of what is a safe speed to travel. 
They should encourage self-compliance’. 

2.6     It also states that the guidance should also ‘be used as the basis for assessments of local 
speed limits, for developing route management strategies and for developing the speed 
management strategies which can be included in Local Transport Plans’. 

2.7     National and international studies have indicated that reducing a speed limit with traffic signs 
and road markings alone only reduces the average speed of traffic by about one or two mph at 
most, and only then when a driver can readily see the reason for the lower limit. This replicates the 
Council’s own findings from before and after studies when lower speed limits have been introduced.  

2.8     This is reflected in the guidance which states ‘unless a speed limit is set with support from 
the local community, the police and other local services, with supporting education, and with 
consideration of whether engineering measures are necessary to reduce speeds; or if it is set 
unrealistically low for the particular road function and condition, it may be ineffective and drivers 
may not comply with the speed limit’. In addition, evidence indicates that where signed only speed 
limits are introduced which do not match the average speed of traffic, there can be increased 
overtaking and conflict between drivers, which increases the likelihood of collisions. 

2.9     Sussex Police have confirmed that they will not support any lower speed limits that cannot 
demonstrate that they will be self-enforcing and that they will not provide any additional 
enforcement over that which would have been provided prior to the introduction of any lower limit. 

2.10     It is therefore important that any consideration relating to a lower speed limit must consider 
the prevailing conditions and existing average speed of traffic, as this will demonstrate what is likely 
to be an effective speed limit. If a lower speed limit is deemed desirable but is not reflected in the 
road’s characteristics or average speeds, then traffic management or engineering measures will 
be required to ensure that the imposed limit is effective.  

Review of relevant national guidance 

2.11     Following receipt of the Notice of Motion, a review was undertaken of the relevant national 

guidance issued by The Department for Transport (including Circular 01/2013 and the January 

2022 revisions to the Highway Code) and this concluded that adopted Policy PS05/02 continues to 

reflect national guidance and best practice.  

Wider policy and operational context 

2.12     It is important to clarify that the purpose of Local Speed Limit Policy PS05/02 is to clearly 

set out the key criteria required to ensure that speed limits are effective and should not be 

considered in isolation when considering how ESCC assesses and prioritises road safety concerns 

including requests for lower speed limits. It is important to consider the wider policy and operational 

context, including the County Council’s Local Transport Plan, and the processes and criteria 

followed when setting the annual Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements, the 

Annual Road Safety, Community Focused Road Safety and the Speed Management Programmes. 

 

 

Page 9



Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 

2.13   Each year the County Council develops and implements numerous local transport 

improvements funded through its capital programme of local transport improvements. In 2022/23 

total funding of £11,776m was allocated (a combination of funding from the County Council, Local 

Growth Fund secured via the South East Enterprise Partnership and development contributions) 

which delivered over 50 schemes and studies across the county which include a number of road 

safety and active travel improvements.  

2.14     All requested road safety and local transport improvements, including requests to change 

the speed limits are assessed against the established Local Transport Plan (LTP). The content of 

the capital programme is considered by the Lead Member for Transport and Envi
[...]
s. The review will also identify sites of greatest need and local 

concern where proven traffic management measures would have a positive effect and enhance the 

effectiveness of the speed limit. Over the next three years, more than 25 stretches of road will 

benefit from speed limit reductions or measures that will increase the effectiveness of existing 

speed limits. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1    ESCC is committed to working with all stakeholders to improve road safety across East 
Sussex, including our partners on the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership. 

3.2    Speed limit policy PS05/02 is based on national guidance issued by the Department for 
Transport, best practice, local experience, the views of Sussex Police as the appropriate 

Page 11



enforcement authority, and is reflective of what is required to produce an effective speed limit. The 
policy will continue to be reviewed regularly to ensure that it complies with the latest national 
guidance available. 

3.3   The policy is not prescriptive and allows for lower speed limits to be considered for those 
locations deemed appropriate if the necessary traffic management or engineering measures are 
implemented to ensure compliance. 

3.4    The policy has been found to be fit for purpose. It does not commit the Council to fund speed 
limits that are not an identified priority or linked to an approved scheme funded from alternative 
sources. 

3.5    Following receipt of the Notice of Motion, a review was undertaken of the relevant national 
guidance issued by The Department for Transport (including Circular 01/2013 and the January 
2022 revisions to the Highway Code) and this concluded that adopted Policy PS05/02 continues to 
reflect national guidance and best practice. Therefore, it is not recommended that valuable 
resources are diverted to undertake the review requested by this Notice of Motion. 

3.6      The new Speed Limit Programme will assess the potential for lower speed limits across all 

A and B class roads within the County and identify a programme for improvements. Over the next 

three years, more than 25 stretches of road will benefit from speed limit reductions or measures 

that will increase the effectiveness of existing speed limits. 

3.7      The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that the County Council rejects the 

Motion. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy, and Transport 

Contact Officer: Brian Banks 
Tel. No. 07769 164195 
Email: brian.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
ALL 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

Motion to review and update Policy PS05/02 

Background 

Policy PS05/02 sets out the Council’s policy on local speed limits. It claims to be in line 

with Government best practice guidance and legislation on road safety. (Road Traffic 

Regulation Act, and more recently the Department of Transport Circular Roads 

01/2013.) 

The Policy sets out speed limits in section 5 of this policy with average speed limits and 

it states that if average speeds are above that level then, subject to “available 

resources”, where injury or crashes at a site justify the necessary expenditure, 

engineering measures will be implemented first and, if this is not possible, then a 

lowering of the speed limit may be introduced. 

This policy oversimplifies an approach to road safety and speed limits that is not 

consistent with the guidance outlined  in the Department of Transport Circular Road 

01/2013. 

The above Circular sets out that “Local traffic authorities are responsible for determining 

speed limits on the local road network”. 

It continues: “The underlying aim should be to achieve a ‘safe’ distribution of speeds. 

The key factors that should be taken into account in any decisions on local speed limits 

are: 

● history of collisions

● road geometry and engineering

● road function

● composition of road users (including existing and potential levels 
[...]
x.gov.uk/documents/s26511/Speed%20Limit%20Policy%20PS05.02%20Appendix%202.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/setting-local-speed-limits/setting-local-speed-limits#section-6-urban-speed-limits
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/setting-local-speed-limits/setting-local-speed-limits#section-6-urban-speed-limits
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/the-highway-code/introduction


This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

LEAD MEMBER – COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
POLICY SUMMARY

LOCAL SPEED LIMITS PS05/02 

PURPOSE OF POLICY 

To achieve a safe distribution of speeds consistent with the speed limit that reflects 
the function of the road and the road environment  

SPECIFIC POLICIES 

1. On trunk roads, speed limits (in common with other orders regulating traffic) 
are the responsibility of the Department for Transport (DfT), through its 
executive agency, Highways England. The County Council has no jurisdiction 
over this class of road. 

2. On all other roads Orders are made by the County Council subject to the 
statutory requirements for the advertisement of the proposals and 
considerations of any objections. 

3. The principle determinant of a proposed speed limit should be the appearance 
and character of the road as described in Appendix A. 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT 

Adherence to the criteria ensures consistency in the introduction of Local Speed 
Limits on a countywide basis and supports the work that has been undertaken with 
neighbouring authorities. It is recognised that, where appropriate, a lower speed limit 
can assist in the reduction of the number and severity of casualties and help to 
improve environmental aspects and quality of life for local residents. Reference 
should always be made to the latest national guidance available. 

References – Further Information 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
Department for Transport – Circular Roads 01/2006 
Department for Transport – Circular Roads 02/2006 
Department for Transpor
[...]
 recorded mean speeds were often substantially lower than 50mph, many of the 
50mph limits were progressed in response to local concerns, rather than an identified 
road safety issue.  

As with 40mph speed limits, the 50mph speed limits achieved modest reductions to 
mean speeds (1.1mph) but a more pronounced impact on 85th percentile speeds 
(1.6mph). This type of speed limit was effective in reducing the speed differential 
between the slowest and fastest and drivers. This was the only speed limit where the 
85th percentile speeds fell within the posted speed limit, indicating a high level of 
compliance. 

August 2021 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 June 2023
	4 Notice of Motion to review and update Policy PS05/02 Local Speed Limits
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 26 June 2023 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, Stephen Shing and Georgia Taylor spoke on item 4 
(see minute 19) 

 

15. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 5 JUNE 2023  

 

15.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
June 2023. 

 

16. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

16.1 There were none. 

 

17. URGENT ITEMS  

 

17.1 There were none. 

 

18. REPORTS  

 

18.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

19. NOTICE OF MOTION TO REVIEW AND UPDATE POLICY PS05/02 LOCAL SPEED 
LIMITS  

 

19.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
19.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council rejects the 
Motion. 
 
REASONS 
 
19.3 East Sussex County Council is committed to working with all stakeholders to improve 
road safety across East Sussex, including our partners on the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership. 
 
19.4 Speed limit policy PS05/02 is based on national guidance issued by the Department for 
Transport, best practice, local experience, the views of Sussex Police as the appropriate 
enforcement authority, and is reflective of what is required to produce an effective speed limit. 
The policy will continue to be reviewed regularly to ensure that it complies with the latest 
national guidance available. 
 
19.5 The policy is not prescriptive and allows for lower speed limits to be considered for those 
locations deemed appropriate if the necessary traffic management or engineering measures are 
implemented to ensure compliance. 
 
19.6 Following receipt of the Notice of Motion, a review was undertaken of the relevant 
national guidance issued by The Department for Transport (including Circular 01/2013 and the 
January 2022 revisions to the Highway Code) and this concluded that adopted Policy PS05/02 
continues to reflect national guidance and best practice and has been found to be fit for 
purpose. Therefore, it is not recommended that valuable resources are diverted to undertake 
the review requested by the Notice of Motion. 
 
19.7 The new Speed Limit Programme will assess the potential for lower speed limits across 
all A and B class roads within the County and identify a programme for improvements. Over the 
next three years, more than 25 stretches of road will benefit from speed limit reductions or 
measures that will increase the effectiveness of existing speed limits. 

 

 


